
 

1

2

3
4
5
6
7
8

30 724

21

23
24
25
26

6 27
7 28
8 29

3

4
5
6

7

8

11
12
13
14
15

9

5

6

7
8
9
1031 723

22

23

4110 
5472

4111

4104

4105

4121
4122

30

7
1
2
3
4
5
6

4134

4135

4128
4129
4130
4131

4106
4107

4132

4108

4120

36 718

4 BC 
750 
AUC

4133
8 746
7 747
6 748
5 749

12 742
11 743
10 744

15 739
14 740
13 741

20 734
19 735
18 736
17 737

24 730
23 731
22 732
21 733

28 726
27 727
26 728
25 729

32 722

31 723

30 724

4136

34 720
33 721

4116
4117
4118
4119

4112
4113
4114
4115

29 725

35 719

9 745

16 738

א

1

2
3
4

5

24

25

26

27

16
17
18
19
20

10
11

20

189.4
190.1

19

4109

5

27
28

29
19

20
21

1
4124
4125
4126
4127

4123

12

21

22

13

9
10
11 65

66
67

287

291
292
293
294
295
296
297

300
301

308

48
49

50
51

52
53

54
55

56

281

282

283

284
285

277

30
31

32
33

34
35

36

47

38

6

7

8
9

10
11

12
13

14
15

20
21

22
23

24
25

12
13

14
15

16
17

18

57
58

33
34

16
17

26

9

1

26

26
27

188.2

278
279
280

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

59
60

61
62

63
64

30
31
32

298
299

288
289
290

192.3
192.4
193.1
193.2

302
303
304
305
306
307

191.2
191.3
191.4

186.1

186.2
186.3
186.4

187.1

187.2

187.3

187.4

188.3

188.1

189.1

193.3

193.4

188.4

191.1
190.4
190.3

192.1
192.2

190.2

189.2
189.3

286

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

29

2
3
4
5

1

36

16
17

18
19

20
21

22
23

24
25

26
27

28
29

30
31

32

←

32
33

34
35

43
44

45

24 46

10
17

18
19

20
21

22
23

14
15

16
17

18
19

4
5

28

6

8
9

10
11

12
13

14
15

22
23

24
25

1

2
3

7

18

29
30

31

31
32

33
34

35
36

37
38

39
62

 S
ev

en
s

#
62

 S
ev

en
s

#

62
 S

ev
en

s

#

62
 S

ev
en

s

#

62
 S

ev
en

s

7
1
2
3
4
5

6

7

2
3

35
36

37
46
47
48

8

9

10 16
25

39
40

41
42

49

4
5
6
7

38

39

11
12

13
14

15

4
5
6
7
1

3

3

4

4
5

2

5
6

7

1

3

1/50
2

6

40
41

42

43

44

45

8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

37
38

39
40

41
42

43
44

45

13

46

2
3
4

37

V
ol

um
ni

us
, 

pr
oc

ur
at

or

—
 H

om
an

ad
en

si
an

W
ar

Suicide of Cleopatra in August

no
 c

oi
ns

When Obodas III died, Aeneas becomes sole regent Aretas IV 
after a coregency of five years. Ant. 16.294-298

 O
bo

da
s 

II
I,

 N
ab

at
ea

Herod murders his two sons in line for the throne, and Antipater is made coregent by 
Caesar and given half the kingdom. (War 1.625, 631-632). Compare coregency of 
Jehoram of Judah 901/900 b.c. Antipas is made lieutenant tetrarch of Galilee.

Herod's status downgraded from friend of Caesar to subject of Rome.

Antony's defeat at Actium, Sept 2, 31, in the 7th 
year of Herod. Ant. 15:121, Ant. 15:109.

Herod begins to suspect everyone of plotting against him. He 
tortures the suspects, and imprisions others.

There is a famine in Judea, Ant. 15:299.

H
er

od

Aretas IV

Temple Completed

1½ y

Herod 

"Varro 
Coins"

Va
rr

o 
Sy

ri
a

1 Thoth

Herod's factual reign reckoned by Nicolaus' synchronisms in Josephus, and Herod himself, 
counting his reign using a accession method after 125 years of Hasmonean rule.  Ant. 17:162.   
Herod's accession year is 4th year of his Tetrarchy and 3rd year of Roman reign.

Herod begins to build Temple out buildings 
(cloisters) in his 15th year. War 1:401; Ant. 
15:420.  Preparations for building the sanctuary. 
The outer structures take 8 years.

Herod begins to build Sanctuary. Ant. 15:380. Ant. 15:421. 
It takes 1 1/2 years to finish the sanctuary after all 
materials were gotten ready in the previous years.

Crops fail this year and next.

Pu
bl

iu
s 

Pe
tr

on
iu

s

At the end of summer in his 13th year Herod buys grain 
from the 2nd prefect of Egypt, Petronius, to relieve the 
famine, and he gives grain to the Syrians to plant crops 
so that Judea will have a ready supply during the next 
two years. This action finally subdues Jewish hatred for 
Herod, allowing him to rebuild the Temple, starting with 
the outer buildings in the 15th year of his reign.

Caesar came to Syria 21 BC, Dio. 54:6, year of Lollius & 
Lepidus = 17th year of Herod. Jos. Ant. 15:354.

Simon, son of Boethus appointed HP 14th year of Herod.

Council of Berytus at which the sons are condemned

Herod's attempt to collect a tax debt slandered as an invasion of Arabia.

A
n

ti
pa

s 
  t

et
ra

rc
h 

of
 G

al
ile

e

Antony retreats from Parthia

Herod: End 
Roman Reign

Jo
hn

 2
:2

0 And the Yehudim said, "Forty and six years has been built this Temple, and you within three days will raise it?" John
2:20. The Jewish leaders made this statement in AD 30 at the Passover. Josephus informs us that Herod celebrated a
great feast upon the completion of the Temple, which was on the same day that he was made king at Rome in 40 BC.
Edward Greswell computes the inauguration of Herod as king of Judea at Rome between Sept 14 and the beginning of
the 185th Olympiad at Rome on Oct. 1, 40 BC (cf. Dissertations, V. I.). In 17 BC, the first day of Sukkot fell on Sept.
30, so accordingly, he was made king at Rome on Sept 30, 40 BC. So the Sukkot celebration also became in the year
17 BC, the celebration of the completion of the Temple and also of Herod's reign. If we check 18 BC for such an
alignment, we find that all the days that could be his inauguration date fall before Sukkot. There is no point in checking
any other year because the 46th year must have fallen with the 15th of Tiberius or after it. See Jos. Ant. 15:421-423.

Jo
hn

 2
:2

0,
 4

6 
ye

ar
s

C
aesar

ean E
ra

Se
nt

iu
s 

Sa
tu

rn
in

us
 

M
ar

cu
s 

Ti
tu

s

Au
gu

st
us

' r
ei

ng
 o

f E
gy

pt

Caesarean Era

Ac
tia

n 
Er

a
Ac

tia
n 

Er
a

He
ro

d
fa

ct
ua

l
ye

ar
s

Herod's Jewish reign reckoned by Hasmonean loyalists with an accession year, beginning in the 126th 
year of Hasmonean rule at the execution of Antigonus.  War 1:665. Ant. 17:191.

G
el

liu
s

N
er

va

Josephus relates that Herod died close to (hard by) seventy years. War 1.647. So he could not have been 
dead at this point in 4 BC when he was only 67 years old.  See 46 BC synchronism with his age 25.

He
ro

d'
s 

Ag
e


