

36 718	4104	3	38	62 S	62 S
35 719	4105	4	39		
34 720	4106	5	40		
33 721	4107	6	41		
32 722	4108	7	42	#	8
31 723	4109	1	43		13
30 724	4110	2	44	62 Sevens	14
29 725	4111	3	45		1
28 726	4112	4	46		2
27 727	4113	5	47		3
26 728	4114	6	48		4
25 729	4115	7	49	#	5
24 730	4116	1	50	62 Sevens	6
23 731	4117	2	51		7
22 732	4118	3	52		8
21 733	4119	4	53		9
20 734	4120	5	54		10
19 735	4121	6	55		11
18 736	4122	7	56	#	12
17 737	4123	1	57		13
16 738	4124	2	58	62 Sevens	14
15 739	4125	3	59		15
14 740	4126	4	60		16
13 741	4127	5	61		17
12 742	4128	6	62	#	18
11 743	4129	7	63		19
10 744	4130	1	64		20
9 745	4131	2	65		21
8 746	4132	3	66		22
7 747	4133	4	67		23
6 748	4134	5	68		24
5 749	4135	6	69		25
4 BC	4136	7	70		26
750 AUC					27

Herod

1 Thoth

Augustus' reign of Egypt

Varro Syria

Marcus Titus

Sentius Saturninus

Voluminius, procurator

35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	70	
14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50
14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50
35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	70	
14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50
35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	70	
14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50
35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	70	
14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50
35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	70	
14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50
35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	70	
14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50

Herod's Jewish reign reckoned by Hasmonean loyalists with an accession year, beginning in the 126th year of Hasmonean rule at the execution of Antigonus. War 1.665. Ant. 17:191.

Antony retreats from Parthia

Herod's factual reign reckoned by Nicolaus' synchronisms in Josephus, and Herod himself, counting his reign using an accession method after 125 years of Hasmonean rule. Ant. 17:162. Herod's accession year is 4th year of his Tetrarchy and 3rd year of Roman reign.

Antony's defeat at Actium, Sept 2, 31, in the 7th year of Herod. Ant. 15:121, Ant. 15:109.

Suicide of Cleopatra in August

At the end of summer in his 13th year Herod buys grain from the 2nd prefect of Egypt, Petronius, to relieve the famine, and he gives grain to the Syrians to plant crops so that Judea will have a ready supply during the next two years. This action finally subdues Jewish hatred for Herod, allowing him to rebuild the Temple, starting with the outer buildings in the 15th year of his reign.

Crops fail this year and next. There is a famine in Judea, Ant. 15:299.

Simon, son of Boethus appointed HP 14th year of Herod.

Herod begins to build Temple out buildings (cloisters) in his 15th year. War 1:401; Ant. 15:420. Preparations for building the sanctuary. The outer structures take 8 years.

Caesar came to Syria 21 BC, Dio. 54:6, year of Lullius & Lepidus = 17th year of Herod. Jos. Ant. 15:354.

Herod begins to build Sanctuary. Ant. 15:380. Ant. 15:421. It takes 1 1/2 years to finish the sanctuary after all materials were gotten ready in the previous years.

Temple Completed

And the Yehudim said, "Forty and six years has been built this Temple, and you within three days will raise it!" John 2:20. The Jewish leaders made this statement in AD 30 at the Passover. Josephus informs us that Herod celebrated a great feast upon the completion of the Temple, which was on the same day that he was made king at Rome in 40 BC. Edward Greswell computes the inauguration of Herod as king of Judea at Rome between Sept 14 and the beginning of the 185th Olympiad at Rome on Oct. 1, 40 BC (cf. Dissertations, V. 1). In 17 BC, the first day of Sukkot fell on Sept. 30, so accordingly, he was made king at Rome on Sept 30, 40 BC. So the Sukkot celebration also became in the year 17 BC, the celebration of the completion of the Temple and also of Herod's reign. If we check 18 BC for such an alignment, we find that all the days that could be his inauguration date fall before Sukkot. There is no point in checking any other year because the 46th year must have fallen with the 15th of Tiberius or after it. See Jos. Ant. 15:421-423.

Herod begins to suspect everyone of plotting against him. He tortures the suspects, and imprisons others.

When Obodas III died, Aeneas becomes sole regent Aretas IV after a coregency of five years. Ant. 16:294-298

Herod's attempt to collect a tax debt slandered as an invasion of Arabia.

Herod's status downgraded from friend of Caesar to subject of Rome.

Council of Berytus at which the sons are condemned

Herod murders his two sons in line for the throne, and Antipater is made coregent by Caesar and given half the kingdom. (War 1.625, 631-632). Compare coregency of Jehoram of Judah 901/900 b.c. Antipas is made lieutenant tetrarch of Galilee.

Josephus relates that Herod died close to (hard by) seventy years. War 1.647. So he could not have been dead at this point in 4 BC when he was only 67 years old. See 46 BC synchronism with his age 25.

6	277	186.1
7	278	186.2
8	279	186.3
9	280	186.4
10	281	187.1
11	282	187.2
12	283	187.3
13	284	187.4
14	285	188.1
15	286	188.2
16	287	188.3
17	288	188.4
18	289	189.1
19	290	189.2
20	291	189.3
21	292	189.4
22	293	190.1
23	294	190.2
24	295	190.3
25	296	190.4
26	297	191.1
27	298	191.2
28	299	191.3
29	300	191.4
30	301	192.1
31	302	192.2
32	303	192.3
33	304	192.4
34	305	193.1
35	306	193.2
36	307	193.3
37	308	193.4

Aretas IV

Herod: End Roman Reign

Obodas III, Nabatea

no coins